Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office						
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.						
1. Name of conveying party(ies): LY Holdings, LLC Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State X Other Limited liability company Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger X Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 12/31/2004	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics) Name: Chris T. Sullivan Internal Address: Street Address: 3111 S. Valley View, Suite B-101 City Las Vegas State NV Zip 89102 X Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No					
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See attached List Additional number(s) attached	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached List X Yes No 6. Total number of applications and					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Nicole Vickroy Hickey	registrations involved:					
Internal Address: FROST BROWN TODD LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)					
Street Address: 2200 PNC Center, 201 East Fifth Street	8. Deposit account number: 06-2226					
City Cincinnati State OH Zip 45202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE					
9. Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Nicole Vickroy Hickey Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachmore, and document: 18						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Trademarks

P. O. Box 1451

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1451

CinLibrary 1466765v.1

Schedule 1

Mark LIGHTYEAR BIZLOCAL	Serial Number 76/246490	Filed 4/24/2001	Registration 2,660,588	Registration Date 12/10/2002
LIGHTYEAR	75/936 63 5	3/6/2000	2,759,286	9/2/2003
LIGHTYEAR	75/981,072	3/6/2000	2,800,648	12/30/2003
LIGHTYEAR	76/491321	2/20/2003	2,808,197	1/27/2004
UNIDIAL	75/981071	3/6/2000	none	Pending
EDGE ATM TECHNOLOGY	76/163095	11/0/2000	none	Pending
LIGHTYEAR HOME	76/502813	4/1/2003	none	Pending

SECURITY AGREEMENT

LY Holdings, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company, and Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company (individually or collectively, "Debtor"), for valuable consideration, receipt of which hereby is acknowledged, hereby transfers, assigns and pledges to Chris T. Sullivan ("Secured Party"), and grants to Secured Party a security interest in, the following collateral, wherever located, now existing and hereafter arising or coming into existence (the "Collateral"):

- A. All of Debtor's accounts ("Accounts"), which term includes Debtor's accounts, receivables, health care insurance receivables, contract rights, contracts, notes, drafts, acceptances, winnings in a lottery or other game of chance operated, sponsored, or authorized by a state or other governmental subdivision, bills, acceptances, choses in action, and other forms of monetary obligations at any time owing to Debtor;
- B. All of Debtor's inventory ("Inventory"), which term includes all goods, merchandise and other personal property, which are held for sale or lease or are furnished or to be furnished under a contract of service and/or raw materials, parts, finished goods, work in process and materials used or consumed or to be used or consumed in Debtor's business or in the processing, packaging, shipping or advertising thereof;
- C. All of Debtor's equipment and fixtures ("Equipment"), which term includes all of Debtor's machinery, parts, tools, fixtures, furniture, and accessories, together with all attachments, additions and accessions thereto, and added and substituted parts, equipment and repairs now or hereafter placed upon such property, whether because of necessary repairs or otherwise;
- D. All of Debtor's intellectual property, contract rights and other general intangibles ("General Intangibles"), including but not limited to (i) all contracts, (ii) all judgments, patents, trademarks, trade or business names, service marks, logos, copyrights, trade secrets, plans, blueprints, licenses, permits, tax or other refunds, software, programs, inventions, business or technical data, processes, mailing and customer lists, books and records, and goodwill (including without limitation the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto), (iii) payment intangibles, (iv) all rights, applications, continuations, renewals, substitutions, improvements, modifications and extensions in any manner related thereto, and (v) all proceeds and products thereof, including but not limited to all license royalties, payments made under insurance policies, and proceeds of infringement suits and any other suits;
- E. All of Debtor's chattel paper, including tangible chattel paper, electronic chattel paper, or any hybrid thereof ("Chattel Paper");
- F. All of Debtor's investment property, including all securities, security entitlements, securities accounts, commodity contracts, and commodity accounts of or maintained for the benefit of Debtor ("Investment Property");
- G. All of Debtor's instruments, including all promissory notes ("Instruments");

Lexlibrary 250811v.4

- Al of Debtor's Deposit Accounts, as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Н. Code in effect in the Commonwealth of Kentucky ("Deposit Accounts");
- All of Debtor's documents, including warehouse receipts, bills of lading and other I. documents of title ("Documents");
- All of Debtor's rights to payment or performance under letters of credit including rights J. to proceeds of letters of credit ("Letter of Credit Rights"), and all guaranties, endorsements, liens, other contingent obligations or supporting obligations of any person securing or supporting the payment, performance, value or liquidation of any of the foregoing (collectively, with the Letter of Credit Rights, the "Supporting Obligations");
- The Debtor's commercial tort claims ("Commercial Tort Claims"); K.
- The Debtor's motor vehicles or other property for which a certificate of title has been L. issued by a state government (individually and collectively, the "Motor Vehicles").
- All moneys, credits and other property of any nature whatsoever of Debtor now or M. hereafter in the possession of, in transit to or from, under the custody or control of, or on deposit with (whether held by Debtor individually or jointly with another) Secured Party, including but not limited to cash collateral accounts; and
- The proceeds (including insurance proceeds) and products of the foregoing in whatever N. form the same may be,

for the purpose of securing the payment to Secured Party of all of the following ("Obligations"): all loans, advances, debts, liabilities, obligations, covenants and duties owing to Secured Party from Debtor of any kind or nature, present or future, whether or not evidenced by any note, guaranty or other instrument, including but not limited to those arising under: (i) the Commercial Note given by Debtor to Secured Party dated December 31, 2004 (the "Note"), and all of the documents executed in connection therewith, and (ii) under any other agreement, instrument or document, whether or not for the payment of money, whether arising by reason of an extension of credit, opening of a letter of credit, loan, guaranty, indemnification or in any other manner, whether direct or indirect (including those acquired by assignment, participation, purchase, negotiation, discount or otherwise), absolute or contingent, joint or several, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising and whether or not contemplated by Debtor or Secured Party on the date hereof; and, as to all of the foregoing, including any amendments, modifications, or superceding documents to each of the foregoing; and all charges, expenses, fees, including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees, and any other sums chargeable to Debtor under any of the Obligations. This Agreement is in addition to any previous assignments or pledges, and such previous assignments and pledges remain in full force and effect.

Debtor further warrants to and agrees with Secured Party as follows:

1. Preservation of Collateral. Debtor will keep the Collateral in good order and repair at all times, will use same with reasonable care and caution, will not part with possession or ownership thereof nor lease or hire out the Collateral without the written consent of Secured Party, and will exhibit the Collateral to Secured Party upon demand. Debtor will promptly notify Secured Party of any loss or damage to the Collateral. Debtor will not use, or permit the Collateral to be used, in violation of any federal, state, county or municipal law or regulation or for any unlawful purpose whatsoever.

2. Execution of Appropriate Documentation with Respect to Collateral.

- With respect to any and all of the Collateral, Debtor agrees to do and cause to be 2.1 done all things necessary or appropriate to perfect, maintain the priority of and keep in full force and effect the security interest granted by Debtor to Secured Party, including, but not limited to, the prompt payment upon demand therefor by Secured Party of all fees and expenses (including documentary stamp, excise or intangibles taxes) incurred in connection with the preparation, delivery, or filing of any document or the taking of any action deemed necessary or appropriate by Secured Party to perfect, protect, or enforce a security interest in any of the Collateral for the benefit of Secured Party, subject only to the liens set forth on the attached Exhibit A (the "Permitted Liens"). All amounts not so paid when due will be added to the Obligations and (in addition to other rights and remedies resulting from such non-payment) will bear interest from the date of demand until paid in full at the Default Rate (as defined in the Note). Debtor also authorizes Secured Party to file one or more financing statements, as deemed necessary or desirable by Secured Party (including but not limited to any correction statements as set forth more fully in UCC Section 9-518), which financing statements lists or otherwise describes the Collateral as consisting of all of Debtor's assets or words to that effect, regardless of the actual description of the Collateral set forth in this Agreement. Debtor hereby ratifies any filing by Secured Party that predates the date of this Agreement but that was intended to perfect the security interest granted hereby.
- In addition to the foregoing and not in limitation thereof, to the extent that Debtor 2.2 has granted Secured Party a lien on any of the following types of Collateral, then Debtor agrees to furnish Secured Party with properly executed control agreements, registrar's certificates, issuer acknowledgements of Secured Party's interest in the Letter of Credit Rights, and evidence of the placement of a restrictive legend on tangible chattel paper (and the tangible components of electronic Chattel Paper), and will take all appropriate action acceptable to Secured Party sufficient to establish Secured Party's control of electronic Chattel Paper (and the electronic components of hybrid Chattel Paper), as appropriate, with respect to Collateral in which either (i) a security interest can be perfected only by control or such restrictive legending, or (ii) a security interest perfected by control or accompanied by such restrictive legending will have priority as against a lien creditor, a purchaser of such Collateral from Debtor, or a security interest perfected by any person not having control or not accompanied by such restrictive legending, in each case in form and substance acceptable to Secured

- Party and sufficient under applicable law so that Secured Party will have a security interest in all such Collateral perfected by control.
- 2.3 In addition to the foregoing and not in limitation thereof, Debtor agrees to deliver to Secured Party, or, if Secured Party has specifically consented in each instance, to an agent or bailee of Secured Party who has acknowledged such status in a properly executed control agreement, possession of all Collateral with respect to which either a security interest can be perfected only by possession or a security interest perfected by possession will have priority as against persons not having possession, and including in the case of Instruments, Documents, and Investment Property in the form of certificated securities, duly executed endorsements or stock powers in blank, as the case may be, all in form and substance acceptable to Secured Party, and subject only to Permitted Liens.
- 2.4 In addition to the foregoing and not in limitation thereof, Debtor agrees that it shall not maintain any Deposit Account unless, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party, Debtor has caused the depository bank thereunder to agree to comply, without further consent of Debtor, at any time with instructions from Secured Party to such depository bank directing the disposition of funds from time to time credited to such Deposit Account.
- Insurance. Debtor will keep its insurable real and personal property insured with 3. responsible insurance companies against loss or damage by fire, windstorm and other hazards which are commonly insured against in an extended coverage endorsement in an amount equal to not less than 90% of the insurable value thereof on a replacement cost basis and also maintain public liability insurance in a reasonable amount. In addition, Debtor will maintain extended liability insurance covering its operations of at least \$1,000,000 and in a form and with companies reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such property insurance will at all times be in an amount so that Debtor will not be deemed a "co-insurer" under any co-insurance provisions of such policies. All such insurance policies will name Secured Party as an additional insured and, where applicable, as lender's loss payee under a loss payable endorsement satisfactory to Secured Party. All such policies will be in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party and will provide that ten (10) days' prior written notice must be given to Secured Party before such policy is altered or cancelled. Schedules of all insurance of Debtor will be submitted to Secured Party upon request. Such schedules will contain a description of the risks covered, the amounts of insurance carried on each risk, the name of the insurer and the cost of such insurance to Debtor. Debtor will provide new schedules to Secured Party promptly to reflect any change in insurance coverage. Debtor will deliver to Secured Party certificates representing such insurance policies upon the execution hereof. All amounts payable in settlement of insurance losses may be applied, at Secured Party's option, to the Obligations, or used to repair, replace or restore the Collateral.
- 4. Payment of Expenses by Secured Party. At its option, Secured Party may discharge taxes, liens, security interests or such other encumbrances as may attach to the Collateral, may pay for required insurance on the Collateral and may pay for the maintenance and

preservation of the Collateral, as determined by Secured Party to be necessary, and such expenditures will become a part of the Obligations. Debtor will reimburse Secured Party on demand for any payment so made or any expense incurred by Secured Party pursuant to the foregoing authorization, and the Collateral also will secure any advances or payments so made or expenses so incurred by Secured Party.

- 5. <u>Information</u>. Debtor will furnish to Secured Party from time to time if and as requested current lists of the Collateral, and, to the extent that it constitutes Collateral hereunder, including names and addresses of account debtors and agings of Accounts; will continue to make on the books of Debtor appropriate entries evidencing the assignment of book accounts to Secured Party and will mark Chattel Paper and Instruments to evidence the assignment thereof to Secured Party; and, if and when requested by Secured Party from time to time, will furnish to it copies of all purchase orders, inventory lists, billings, shipping orders, correspondence and other instruments or writings in any way evidencing or relating to the Collateral or the proceeds thereof. Secured Party and its designated representatives and agents will have the right at all reasonable times to examine, inspect, and audit the Collateral wherever located.
- 6. Sale of Inventory. To the extent that Inventory is a part of the Collateral granted hereunder, at any time prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined below), Debtor will have the right to process and sell the Inventory in the regular course of its business at customary prices (but in no event may Debtor transfer any Inventory in satisfaction of any debt).
- Receipt of Payment; Set-Off. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and in the event that Debtor receives payment of or proceeds from any of the Collateral, including without limitation, Accounts, monies, checks, notes, drafts, or any other items of payment, Debtor agrees that Debtor will deliver to Secured Party the same in the form received by Debtor without commingling with any funds belonging to Debtor, and promptly will deposit the same in a special collateral account with Secured Party. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Debtor authorizes Secured Party at any time without notice to appropriate and apply any balances, credits, deposits or accounts or money of Debtor (held individually or with others) in its possession, custody or control or the possession, custody or control of any Secured Party Affiliate to the payment of the Obligations, all of which may at all times be held and treated as additional Collateral.
- 8. Notification of Third Party Debtors. Secured Party at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default, and without notice to Debtor, may notify any persons who are indebted to Debtor with respect to any of the Collateral of the assignment thereof to Secured Party and may direct such account debtors to make payment directly to Secured Party of the amounts due. At the request of Secured Party after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Debtor will direct any persons who are indebted to Debtor with respect to any of the Collateral to make payment directly to Secured Party. Secured Party is authorized to give receipts to such account debtors for any such payments and the account debtors will be protected in making such payments to Secured Party.

136516981

- Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Debtor represents, warrants and 9. covenants to Secured Party that, except for any Permitted Liens: (a) Debtor has not made any prior sale, pledge, encumbrance, assignment or other disposition of any of the Collateral and the same is free from all encumbrances and rights of set off of any kind, and Debtor has not authorized or executed any other action or record that would have given any other person any right to any of the Collateral; (b) except as herein provided, Debtor will not hereafter without the prior written consent of Secured Party sell, pledge, encumber, assign or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral or permit any right of set off, lien or security interest to exist thereon except to Secured Party; (c) Debtor will defend the Collateral against all claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming the same or any interest therein; (d) each General Intangible is genuine and enforceable in accordance with its terms and Debtor will defend the same against all claims, demands, set offs and counterclaims at any time asserted; (e) at the time any Account becomes subject to this Agreement, such Account will be what it purports to be and a good and valid account representing a bona fide sale of goods or services by Debtor and such goods will have been shipped to the respective account debtors or the services will have been performed for the respective account debtors, and no Account will be subject to any claim for credit, allowance or adjustment by any account debtor or any set off, defense or counterclaim; and (f) Debtor is not involved in any consignment arrangement with regard to any of the Collateral.
- Party may request the appointment of a receiver of the Collateral, and Debtor expressly consents to the appointment of such a receiver, who will be entitled to a reasonable fee for so managing the Collateral. Such appointment may be made without notice, and without regard to (i) the solvency or insolvency, at the time of application for such receiver, of the person or persons, if any, liable for the payment of the Obligations; and (ii) the value of the Collateral at such time. Such receiver will have the power to take possession, control, and care of the Collateral and to collect all accounts resulting therefrom. Notwithstanding the appointment of any receiver, trustee, or other custodian, Secured Party will be entitled to the possession and control of any cash, or other instruments at the time held by, or payable or deliverable under the terms of this Agreement to Secured Party.
- 11. Place of Business. Each Debtor's state of formation is Kentucky, and neither Debtor will change its state of formation. Each Debtor's exact legal name is as set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement. Debtor (a) now keeps and will continue to keep the Collateral at its principal place of business, which is 1901 Eastpoint Parkway, Louisville, Kentucky 40223; and Debtor now keeps and will continue to keep its books and records concerning the Collateral at its principal place of business shown above and (b) represents that it has no other place of business.

In the five years preceding the date hereof, Debtor has not conducted business under any name other than its current name nor maintained any place of business or any assets in any jurisdiction.

In the five years preceding the date hereof, the address of Debtor's registered agent has not changed from that of record with the Kentucky Secretary of State's office.

12. <u>Debtor's Consent.</u> Debtor consents, with respect to any of the Collateral, to all extensions or postponements of time of payment thereof or any other indulgences in connection therewith, to the acceptance of partial payments thereon and to the settlement, compromise and adjustment thereof, all in such manner and at such time or times as Secured Party deems advisable.

13. Default.

- Upon the occurrence of any of the following (herein referred to as an "Event of 13.1 Default"): (i) any Event of Default (as defined in any of the documents evidencing the Obligations), or (ii) any default under any of such documents that do not have a defined set of "Events of Default," (iii) any representation or warranty made by Debtor to Secured Party in this Agreement is false or erroneous in any material respect, or (iv) the failure of Debtor to observe or perform any covenant or other agreement with Secured Party under this Agreement, Secured Party may exercise any one or more of the rights and remedies granted pursuant to this Agreement or given to a secured party under applicable law, as it may be amended from time to time, including but not limited to the right to take possession and sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral and, at its option, operate, use or exercise any rights of ownership pertaining to the Collateral as the Secured Party deems necessary to preserve the value and receive the benefits of the Collateral and notifying all persons subject to a control agreement who may otherwise have possession or control of any of the Collateral and taking possession of any such Collateral. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Secured Party may, so far as Debtor can give authority therefor, enter upon any premises on which the Collateral or any part thereof may be situated and take possession of and remove the same therefrom and gives permission to Secured Party to conduct a sale of any or all of the Collateral, which sale may be conducted on any real property owned by Debtor without charge or interference by Debtor. Secured Party may require Debtor to make the Collateral available to Secured Party at a place to be designated by Secured Party that is reasonably convenient to both parties. Debtor waives all claims for damages by reason of any seizure, repossession, retention, use, or sale of the Collateral under the terms of this Agreement.
- 13.2 The net proceeds arising from the disposition of the Collateral after deducting expenses incurred by Secured Party will be applied to the Obligations in the order determined by Secured Party. If any excess remains after the discharge of all of the Obligations, the same will be paid to Debtor. If after exhausting all of the Collateral, there should be a deficiency, Debtor will be liable therefor to Secured Party, provided, however, that nothing contained herein will obligate Secured Party to proceed against the Collateral prior to making a claim against Debtor or any other party obligated under the Obligations or prior to proceeding against any other collateral for the Obligations.

- Whenever notice is required by law to be sent by Secured Party to Debtor of any 13.3 sale or other disposition of the Collateral, ten days written notice sent in accordance with the requirements of the applicable section of the Uniform Commercial Code to Debtor at the address specified below, or at such other address as Debtor may furnish Secured Party in writing from time to time for this purpose, will be reasonable.
- Rights of Secured Party; Power of Attorney. Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes 14. and appoints Secured Party and any officer thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Debtor or in its name, from time to time in Secured Party's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Debtor hereby gives Secured Party the power and right, on behalf of Debtor, after an Event of Default, and without notice to or assent by Debtor, to do the following:
 - to receive payment of, endorse, and receipt for, any and all monies, claims and other amounts due and to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of the Collateral;
 - to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in 14.2 any court of competent jurisdiction to collect any of the Collateral and to enforce any other right in respect of the Collateral;
 - to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described above, 14.3 and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as Secured Party may deem appropriate; and
 - generally to sell, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or 14.4 otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though Secured Party were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at Secured Party's option, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which Secured Party deems necessary to protect or preserve the Collateral and Secured Party's security interest and rights therein in order to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as Debtor might do.

Debtor hereby ratifies all that such attorneys in fact may lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest, will be irrevocable and will terminate only upon payment in full of the Obligations and the termination of this Agreement. The powers conferred upon Secured Party hereunder are solely to protect Secured Party's interests in the Collateral and will not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. Secured Party will have no obligation to preserve any rights of any third parties in the Collateral. Secured Party will be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither it nor any of its officers, directors, employees or agents will be responsible to Debtor for

15. General.

- Waiver. No delay or omission on the part of Secured Party to exercise any right 15.1 or power arising from any Event of Default will impair any such right or power or be considered a waiver of any such right or power or a waiver of any such Event of Default or an acquiescence therein nor will the action or non-action of Secured Party in case of such Event of Default impair any right or power arising as a result thereof or affect any subsequent default or any other default of the same or a different nature.
- Notices. All notices, demands, requests, consents or approvals and other 15.2 communications required or permitted hereunder will be in writing, and, to the extent required by applicable law, will comply with the requirements of the Uniform Commercial Code then in effect, and will be addressed to such party at the address set forth below or to such other address as any party may give to the other in writing for such purpose:

To Secured Party:

Chris T. Sullivan

3111 S. Valley View, Suite B-101

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102

With a copy to:

Paul E. Sullivan, Esq.

Frost Brown Todd LLC

250 West Main Street, Suite 2700

Lexington, Kentucky 40507

To Debtor:

LY Holdings, LLC

Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC

1901 Eastpoint Parkway Louisville, Kentucky 40223

With a copy to:

Robert Sartin, Esq.

Sawyer & Glancy, PLLC

3120 Wall Street

Lexington, Kentucky 40513

All such communications, if personally delivered, will be conclusively deemed to have been received by a party hereto and to be effective when so delivered, or if sent by telex, telecopy or telegraphic means, on the day on which transmitted, or if sent by overnight courier service, on the day after deposit thereof with such service, or if sent by certified or registered mail, on the third business day after the day on which deposited in the mail.

- 15.3 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Debtor and Secured Party and their respective successors and assigns, provided, however, that Debtor may not assign this Agreement in whole or in part without the prior written consent of Secured Party and Secured Party at any time may assign this Agreement in whole or in part. All references herein to the "Debtor" and "Secured Party" will be deemed to apply to Debtor and Secured Party and their respective heirs, administrators, successors and assigns.
- Modifications. No modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement nor consent to any departure by Debtor therefrom, will be established by conduct, custom or course of dealing; and no modification, waiver or consent will in any event be effective unless the same is in writing and specifically refers to this Agreement, and then such waiver or consent will be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given. No notice to or demand on Debtor in any case will entitle Debtor to any other or further notice or demand in the same, similar or other circumstance.
- Appraisal. From time to time, but in any event no more often than once each calendar year, Secured Party may require a reappraisal of the market value of Equipment and/or Inventory, which appraisal will be paid for by Debtor. Such appraisal will be in form and content satisfactory to Secured Party and be performed by an independent, certified appraiser selected by Secured Party.
- 15.6 <u>Joint and Several Obligations</u>. The obligations of each Debtor hereunder will be joint and several. Unless otherwise specified herein, any reference to "Debtor" will mean each Debtor individually and all Debtors collectively.
- 15.7 <u>Illegality</u>. If fulfillment of any provision hereof or any transaction related hereto or of any provision of this Agreement, at the time performance of such provision is due, involves transcending the limit of validity prescribed by law, then <u>ipso</u> <u>facto</u>, the obligation to be fulfilled will be reduced to the limit of such validity; and if any clause or provisions herein contained other than the provisions hereof pertaining to repayment of the Obligations operates or would prospectively operate to invalidate this Agreement in whole or in part, then such clause or provision only will be void, as though not herein contained, and the remainder of this Agreement will remain operative and in full force and effect.
- 15.8 <u>Continuing Agreement.</u> This is a continuing Agreement and will continue in effect even though all or any part of the Obligations have been paid in full and even though for a period of time Debtor may not be indebted to Secured Party.
- 15.9 Gender, etc. Whenever used herein, the singular number will include the plural, the plural the singular and the use of the masculine, feminine or neuter gender will include all genders.
- 15.10 <u>Headings</u>. The headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and will not limit or otherwise affect any of the terms hereof.

- 15.11 <u>Liability of Secured Party</u>. Debtor hereby agrees that Secured Party will not be chargeable for any negligence, mistake, act or omission of any employee, accountant, examiner, agent or attorney employed by Secured Party (except for their willful misconduct) in making examinations, investigations or collections, or otherwise in perfecting, maintaining, protecting or realizing upon any lien or security interest or any other interest in the Collateral or other security for the Obligations.
- 15.12 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed will be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together will constitute one and the same agreement. Any party so executing this Agreement by facsimile transmission shall promptly deliver a manually executed counterpart, provided that any failure to do so shall not affect the validity of the counterpart executed by facsimile transmission.
- 15.13 <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined will be given the definitions set forth in the Uniform Commercial Code in force and effect in the State indicated in the Governing Law section of this Agreement.
- 15.14 Governing Law. This Agreement has been delivered and accepted at and will be deemed to have been made at Lexington, Kentucky and will be interpreted and the rights and liabilities of the parties hereto determined in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, without regard to conflicts of law principles.
- 15.15 <u>Jurisdiction</u>. Debtor hereby irrevocably agrees and submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court located in Fayette County, Kentucky, or, at the option of Secured Party in its sole discretion, of any state or federal court(s) located within any other county, state or jurisdiction in which Secured Party at any time or from time to time chooses in its sole discretion to bring an action or otherwise exercise a right or remedy, and Debtor waives any objection based on <u>forum non conveniens</u> and any objection to venue of any such action or proceeding.
- 15.16 Waiver of Jury Trial. The parties hereto each waive any right to trial by jury in any action or proceeding relating to this Agreement, the Obligations, the Collateral, or any actual or proposed transaction or other matter contemplated in or relating to any of the foregoing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been executed on December 31, 2004.

DEBTOR:

LY HOLDINGS, LLC

LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

Title:

SECURED PARTY:

Chris T. Sullivan

136516981

DEBTOR:

LY HOLDINGS, LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC

By:
Name:
Title:

SECURED PARTY:

Chris T. Sullivari

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF BANK

The undersigned, Fifth Third Bank ("Bank") is the bank of deposit for certain Deposit Accounts belonging to Debtor and/or to Debtor jointly with another. Bank acknowledges notification of the foregoing Agreement; represents that the interest of Secured Party in any demand deposits held by Bank will be recognized, that Bank has received no notice of, and has no knowledge of, any other assignment of any or all of any demand deposits held by Bank and that said deposits are not subject to any claim for credits, allowance or adjustment or any set off, defense or counterclaim by Bank; and hereby waives as against Secured Party, all such claims for credit, allowance or adjustment, set offs, defenses and counterclaims, whether now existing or hereafter arising, and waives any right to require a court order or indemnity bond as a condition to the recognition of said security interest and payment of the funds in the Deposit Accounts to Secured Party. The undersigned further agrees to comply, without further consent of Debtor, at any time with instructions from Secured Party to the undersigned directing the disposition of funds from time to time credited to such Deposit Accounts.

FIFTH THIRD BANK

By: Dean Bohannen
Print Name: Dennis Bohannen
Title: Vice President

Date: 12-30-04

EXHIBIT A

"Permitted Liens" will mean:

- (i) liens securing the payment of taxes, either not yet due or the validity of which is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, and as to which it has set aside on its books adequate reserves to the extent required by generally accepted accounting principles;
- (ii) deposits under workers' compensation, unemployment insurance and social security laws, or to secure the performance of bids, tenders, contracts (other than for the repayment of borrowed money) or leases, or to secure statutory obligations or surety or appeal bonds, or to secure indemnity, performance or other similar bonds in the ordinary course of business;
- (iii) liens imposed by law, such as carriers' warehousemen's or mechanics' liens, incurred by it in good faith in the ordinary course of business, and liens arising out of a judgment or award against it with respect to which it will currently be prosecuting an appeal, a stay of execution pending such appeal having been secured;
- (iv) liens in favor of Secured Party; and attachment, judgment, and similar liens provided that execution is effectively stayed pending a good faith contest.

Error! Unknown document property name.

136516981 1/5/2005 11:03 PAGE 018/018 Fax Server

Schedule 1							
Mark LIGHTYEAR	Serial Number 76/246490	Filed 4/24/2001	Registration 2,660,588	Registration Date 12/10/2002			
BIZLOCAL LIGHTYEAR	75/936635	3/6/2000	2,759,286	9/2/2003			
LIGHTYEAR	75/981,072	3/6/2000	2,800,648	12/30/2003			
LIGHTYEAR	76/491321	2/20/2003	2,808,197	1/27/2004			
UNIDIAL	75/981071	3/6/2000	none	Pending			
EDGE ATM TECHNOLOGY	76/163095	11/0/2000	none	Pending			
LIGHTYEAR	76/502813	4/1/2003	none	Pending			

Lexlibrary 250811v.4

HOME

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/05/2005 REEL: 003004 FRAME: 0567